

No. 12-1347

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CINTAS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, SOCIETY
FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
AND RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
JANE E. HOLMAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Equal Employment Advisory
Council and Society for
Human Resource
Management

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Federation of
Independent Business
Small Business Legal Center

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Retail Litigation
Center, Inc.

June 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NECESSARY IN ORDER TO PROVIDE MUCH NEEDED CLARITY ON ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE BUSINESS COMMUNITY	7
A. The Decision Below Exacerbates A Longstanding Disagreement In The Courts Regarding The Breadth Of The EEOC’s Litigation Authority Under Title VII.....	8
1. Lower courts cannot agree on whether the EEOC’s Title VII pre- sult administrative activities are subject to judicial review and if so, what standard applies	10
2. Courts are sharply divided as to whether the EEOC may pursue compensatory and punitive damages for pattern-or-practice discrimination under Section 706 instead of Section 707, which expressly authorizes pattern-or- practice claims, but limits the remedy to injunctive relief.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Threatens To Undermine Effective Title VII Enforcement By Facilitating, Indeed Encouraging, Abusive EEOC Litigation Tactics That Significantly Disadvantage All Employers, But Especially Those With Nationwide Operations.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Arizona ex rel Goddard v. GEO Group</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102950 (D. Ariz. Apr. 17, 2012).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distribution, LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Allegheny Airlines</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1300 (W.D. Pa. 1977).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	18, 20
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>EEOC v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 867 (N.D. Iowa 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 918 (N.D. Iowa 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71396 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 13, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13, 22
<i>EEOC v. Die Fliedermaus, LLC</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>EEOC v. Elgin Teachers Association</i> , 27 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>EEOC v. International Profit Associates</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19070 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2007).....	18
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53354 (D. Neb. Apr. 12, 2013).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Keco Industries, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984).....	13, 14
<i>EEOC v. Klingler Electric Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12, 24, 25
<i>EEOC v. Mach Mining, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10859 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 28, 2013).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Mach Mining, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71172 (S.D. Ill. May 20, 2013).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Pitre, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179146 (D.N.M. Nov. 30, 2012).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Radiator Specialty Co.</i> , 610 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Scolari Warehouse Markets, Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Nev. 2007).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)..	5, 9
<i>EEOC v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22748 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 2013)....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>EEOC v. Zia Co.</i> , 582 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	17, 18
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. of California v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	9, 10, 24
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	24
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972).....	9
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6.....	17
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
118 Cong. Rec. H1861 (Mar. 8, 1972)	24
H.R. 1746, 92d Cong. § 4(f) (1971)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Editorial, <i>Discriminating Against Partnerships</i> , Wall St. J., June 4, 2013	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John Zaremba, <i>EEOC defends Marylou's hiring probe</i> , Boston Herald, June 8, 2012	21
United States Census Bureau, Employment Size of Firms, Table 2a. Employment Size of Employer and Nonemployer Firms, 2008	21
